

Case No. 22-13642-HH

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

On Appeal from the United State District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

District Court Case No. 21-civ-61099-Smith  
Bankruptcy Court Adv. Proc. No. 20-1255-SMG

---

George P. Wagner, III,

Appellant,

vs.

OHI Asset (VA) Martinsville SNF,  
LLC, *et al.*,

Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Patrick S. Scott  
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.  
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1000  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Ph. (954) 761-8111  
Fla. Bar No. 290025  
patrick.scott@gray-robinson.com

Michael S. Hoffman  
HOFFMAN, LARIN & AGNETTI, P.A.  
909 North Miami Beach Blvd., Suite 201  
North Miami, FL 33162  
Ph. (305) 653-5555  
Fla. Bar No. 41164  
mshoffman@hlalaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant George P. Wagner, III*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Summary of the Case .....	3
B. Statement of Facts .....	3
C. The Bankruptcy Case, its Procedural History, and Rulings.....	4
D. The “False Oath” .....	5
1. The Evidence .....	5
2. OHI’s additional evidence.....	9
a. The June 27 email.....	9
b. The May 30 emails and financial statement .....	11
c. Significance of the accuracy of the debtor’s bankruptcy schedules .....	12
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
V. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Standard of Review .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. Elements of § 727(a)(4)(A).....	19
C. Application of Clearly Erroneous Standard to Bankruptcy Court Trial Decisions under Section 727(a)(4)(A).....	20
D. By its findings of facts, the Bankruptcy Court did not err in determining that OHI failed to satisfy its burden under § 727(a)(4)(A) .....	24
VI. CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	15, 16, 18
Bankruptcy Court Adv., Proc. No. 20-1255 .....	i
<i>Cohen v. McElroy (In re McElroy)</i> , 229 B.R. 483 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1998).....	19
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products v. Construction Laborer Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 .....	16
<i>Gamble v. Brown (In re Gamble)</i> , 168 F.3d 442 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Grant v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 19 F.3d 27 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	20
<i>In re Brown</i> , 108 F. 3d 1290 (10th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>In re Burgess</i> , 955 F.2d 134 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	18, 21
<i>In re Bush</i> , 62 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Carp</i> , 340 F. 3d 15 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>In re Financial Federated Title &amp; Trust, Inc.</i> , 309 F. 3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>In re Issac Leaseco, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>In re Jennings</i> , 533 F. 3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18, 20
<i>In re Krehl</i> , 86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Mama D'Angelo, Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 552 (10th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>In re Miller</i> , 39 F.3d 301 (11th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>In re Monetary Group</i> , 2 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>In re Muscatell</i> , 113 B.R. 72 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990).....	29
<i>In re Optical Technologies, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Reider</i> , 31 F. 3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>In re Wines</i> , 997 F.2d 852 (11th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Kentile Floors, Inc. v. Winham</i> , 440 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir.1971).....	29
<i>Keyword Rockstar, Inc. v. Schultz</i> , 815 Fed. Appx. 160 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Krasnov v. Dinan</i> , 465 F. 2d 1298 (3d Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U. S. 234 (1934) .....	28



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Menotte v. Cutaia (In re Cutaia)</i> , 410 B.R. 733 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	19
<i>Northern Trust Co. v. Garman (In the Matter of Garman)</i> , 625 F.2d 755 (7th Cir.1980) .....	29
<i>Palmacci v. Umpierrez</i> , 121 F.3d 781 (1st Cir.1997) .....	24
<i>Parts &amp; Electric Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Electric, Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Pinnacle Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Offer (In re Offer)</i> , 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 1885, *12 .....	19
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	22
<i>Rush v. JJJ Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir.1993) .....	15
<i>Southern Pacific Communications Co. v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Stano v. Butterworth</i> , 51 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Stroock &amp; Stroock &amp; Lavan v. Hillsborough Holdings Corp. (In re Hillsborough Holdings Corp.)</i> , 127 F.3d 1398 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Swicegood v. Ginn</i> , 924 F.2d 230 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 155 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 53 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 403 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir.2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	15
<i>Williamson v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 249 (4th Cir.1987) .....	21
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	20, 22, 23, 24, 28
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2) .....	5, 21
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(3) .....	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	1
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. (4)(a)(1)(A) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. (6)(b)(1) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. (6)(b)(2)(A) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)(A) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) .....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 .....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED**

<b><u>Rule</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8022 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.1 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) .....	1
